
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

If calling please ask for: 
 

Adam Chisnall on 033 022 28314 
Email: adam.chisnall@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

15 October 2020 

Pensions Committee 

A virtual meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.00 am on Friday, 23 
October 2020. 

 
Note: In accordance with regulations in response to the current public health 

emergency, this meeting will be held virtually with members in remote attendance.  
Public access is via webcasting. 

 
The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 

address: 

 
      http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
 Agenda 

 
 Part I 

 

10.00 am 1.   Declarations of Interests  
 

  Members and officers are invited to make any declaration of 
personal or prejudicial interests that they may have in relation 
to items on the agenda and are reminded to make any 

declarations at any stage during the meeting if it becomes 
apparent that this may be required when a particular item or 

issue is considered. 
 
It is recorded in the register of interests that: 

 Mr Donnelly is a Horsham District Councillor 
 Cllr Elkins is a Member of the Littlehampton Harbour 

Board and Arun District Council 
 Cllr Hunt is the Chairman of the Chichester Harbour 

Conservancy 

 Cllr Jupp is a Member of Horsham District Council and 
has a daughter who works for Blackrock 

 Cllr Walsh is a Member of Arun District Council and 
Littlehampton Town Council 

 

These financial interests only need to be declared at the 
meeting if there is an agenda item to which they relate. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


10.01 am 2.   Part I Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

  The Committee is asked to agree the Part I minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 22 July 2020 attached 

(cream paper). 
 

10.02 am 3.   Urgent Matters  
 

  Items not on the agenda, which the Chairman of the meeting is 

of the opinion, should be considered as a matter of urgency by 
reason of special circumstances. 

 
10.03 am 4.   Part II Matters  

 

  Members are asked to indicate at this stage if they wish the 
meeting to consider bringing into Part I any items on the Part II 

agenda. 
 

10.04 am 5.   Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part I  
 

  The Committee is asked to note the confirmed Part I minutes 

from the meeting of the Pension Advisory Board on 26 February 
2020 and the agenda from the meeting of the Pension Advisory 

Board on 7 September 2020. 
 

 (a)    26 February 2020 - Part I Pension Advisory Board 

Minutes (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

 (b)    7 September 2020 - Pension Advisory Board Agenda 
(Pages 17 - 20) 
 

10.05 am 6.   Business Plan (Pages 21 - 30) 
 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services. 
 
The Committee is asked to note the update on the Business 

Plan and note the risk matrix for the Fund. 
 

10.20 am 7.   Administration Performance (Pages 31 - 42) 
 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services. 

 
The Committee is asked to note the update. 

 
10.35 am 8.   Scheme Changes (Pages 43 - 64) 

 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services. 
 

The Committee is asked to note the update, including the 
impact on the pensions administration team and the actuary.  

The Committee is also asked to agree the amendments to the 
funding strategy statement as a result of employer flexibilities. 
 

 

Page 2



10.55 am 9.   Date of the next meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Pensions Committee will be at 11.00 
a.m. on 17 November 2020. 

 
 Part II 

 
10.55 am 10.   Exclusion of Press and Public  

 

  The Committee is asked to consider in respect of the following 
item(s) whether the public, including the press, should be 

excluded from the meeting on the grounds of exemption under 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
indicated below, and because, in all the circumstances of the 

case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption of that 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 

information. 
 

11.05 am 11.   Part II Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 65 - 72) 
 

  To confirm the Part II minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 22 July 2020, for members of the Committee only 
(yellow paper). 

 
11.07 am 12.   Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part II (Pages 73 - 74) 

 

  The Committee is asked to note the confirmed Part II minutes 
from the meeting of the Pension Advisory Board on 26 February 

2020 (yellow paper). 
 

11.10 am 13.   AVCs (Pages 75 - 80) 
 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services 

attached for members of the Committee only (yellow paper). 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the recommendations 

within the report. 
 

11.20 am 14.   Investment Strategy Statement (Pages 81 - 100) 
 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services 

attached for members of the Committee only (yellow paper). 
 

The Committee is asked to consider the recommendations 
within the report. 
 

11.40 am 15.   Private Debt and Infrastructure (To Follow) 
 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services 
attached for members of the Committee only (yellow paper). 

 
The Committee is asked to consider the recommendations 
within the report. 

 

Page 3



12.20 pm 16.   ACCESS (Pages 101 - 106) 
 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services 
attached for members of the Committee only (yellow paper). 

 
The Committee is asked to consider the recommendations 

within the report. 
 

 Break 

 
1.00 pm 17.   Review of Pension Investment Performance (To Follow) 

 

  Paper by the Director of Finance and Support Services and 
Independent Fund Adviser summarising transactions and 

performance during the quarter and giving comments on the 
quarter, for members of the Committee only (yellow paper). 

 
1.15 pm 18.   Presentation by Baillie Gifford  

 

  The Committee to receive a presentation on portfolio 
performance. 

 
 

 
 
To all members of the Pensions Committee 

 

Page 4



Pensions Committee 
 

22 July 2020 – At a virtual meeting of the Pensions Committee held at 10.00 am. 
 

Present: Cllr Hunt (Chairman) 
 

Cllr Bradford, Cllr J Dennis, Cllr Elkins (left at 2.32pm), Cllr N Jupp, Cllr Urquhart 
(left at 2.30pm), Cllr Walsh (left at 1.53pm.) and Ms Taylor (left at 1.53pm.) 
 

Apologies were received from Mr Donnelly 
 

 
Part I 

 

13.    Declarations of Interests  
 

13.1 Cllr Hunt welcomed everyone to the meeting and confirmed that 
following agreement at the Governance Committee on 20 May 2020 the 
name of the Panel  has been changed from the Pensions Panel to the 

Pensions Committee. 

13.2 Cllr Walsh confirmed that he is no longer a member of the 
Littlehampton Harbour Board; but was still a member of Arun District 

Council and Littlehampton Town Council. 

13.3 Cllr Jupp declared an interest as a member of Horsham District 
Council. 

13.4 Cllr Elkins declared an interest as a member of the Littlehampton 

Harbour Board and Arun District Council. 

13.5 Cllr Hunt declared an interest as the Chairman of the Chichester 
Harbour Conservancy. 

 

14.    Part I Minutes of the last meeting  
 
14.1 Resolved – That the Part I minutes of the Pensions Panel held on 4 

May 2020 be approved as a correct record, and that they be signed by the 
Chairman. 

 

15.    Pension Fund Business Plan 2020/21  
 

15.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 
Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

15.2 Katharine Eberhart, Director of Finance and support services, 
introduced the Business Plan which gave a summary of the previous year 

and outlined plans for the upcoming year.  One of the Plan’s deliverables 
was
[...]
taken by 

the Regulator.  ABS work for 2020 was proceeding well with 81% of the 
work completed.  Specific employers were being targeted to ensure all 

necessary data was received in order to complete the ABS. 

16.3 The Committee made comments including those that follow. 

• Queried the process for chasing employers for missing data.  - 
Katharine Eberhart explained that it was the employer’s 

responsibility and interest to ensure data was submitted.  Rachel 
Wood confirmed that the situation had improved since the 
publication of the report.  Katherine Eberhart explained that the 

situation was not unusual, and that improved administration had led 
to effective detection and targeting of data issues. 

• Sought clarity over the position regarding email addresses for 
members.  – Rachel Wood explained that there were legacy issues 
linked to absent email addresses; but confirmed that acquiring an 

email address for a new active member was expected. 

16.4 Resolved – that the update on the Administration Performance is 
noted. 

 

17.    Annual Report  
 

17.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 
Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

17.2 Rachel Wood introduced the report and explained that it was a 
regulatory requirement to issue an annual report, and that the format of 

the report focussed on key messages with some detailed information 
required for compliance with guidance outlined within the appendices.  

Forwards had been included from the Chairmen of the Pensions Committee 
and the Pension Advisory Board.  A forward from the ACCESS committee 
would be included in the final version.  The report outlined de-risking and 

responsible investment activities undertaken. Strong administration 
service and communication had continued, as reflected with the 

accreditation of Customer Service Excellence for Hampshire Pension 
Services.  The financial statements of the fund would be considered by the 
Regulatio
[...]
ee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 
Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

19.2 The Chairman reported that an appendix had been included for 
context which contained exempt information.  The Committee were asked 

if they would like to discuss the appendix before making a resolution on 
the report; or if they were happy to discuss the appendix separately 

during the Part II section of the meeting.  The Committee agreed that the 
discussion could be held during the Part II section of the meeting. 

19.3 Katharine Eberhart introduced the report which outlined the 

approach to Covid-19 risks and the impacts on fund assets.  A graph 
within the report showed what the impact on funding would have been had 
de-risking exercises not been undertaken.  Work was being undertaken to 

consider the risks for individual employers during the pandemic.  It was 
reported that one employer may be leaving the scheme due to insolvency. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



19.4 The Committee made comments including those that follow. 

• Sought clarity on the number of employer exits that were reported 

and asked if the figures were normal.  – Steven Law confirmed that 
the numbers were normal and a reflection of the contract situations 
for employers in the fund such as academies with cleaning 

contracts.  This would be common for the fund as academisation 
and related outsourcing continues. 

• Queried of the contribution rates for these short term contractors 
were appropriate for the associated risks.  – Steven Law confirmed 
that the risks were managed via comparatively higher contribution 

rates or were secured under pass through arrangements. 

19.5 Resolved – that the Committee notes the report and agrees the 
short term risk management approach. 

The Committee discussed the Part II appendix during the Part II section of 

the meeting and noted the approaches that had been taken for individual 
employers. 

 

20.    Date of the next meeting  
 

20.1 The Committee noted that its next scheduled meeting would take 
place on 23 October 2020. 

 
21.    Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
The Chairman noted that no Committee member disagreed with the 

meeting entering the Part II section of the meeting as set out on the 
agenda. 

Resolved - That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of the paragraph 

specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs 

the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
22.    Part II Minutes of the last meeting  

 

The Committee agreed the Part II minutes of the Pensions Panel held on 4 
May 2020. 

 

23.    Additional Voluntary Contributions  
 

The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services. 

The Committee considered the report and agreed with the officer 
recommendations. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



 

24.    Asset Liability Modelling and Investment Strategy (including 
Output from the Investment Strategy Task and Finish Group)  
 

The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services. 

The Committee considered the report and agreed with the officer 

recommendations subject to some amendments as agreed by the 
committee. 

 

25.    Review of Pension Investment Performance  
 
The Committee considered a paper by the Director of Finance and Support 

Services. 

The Committee received an update from Caroline Burton relating to the 
quarterly performance reports from the fund managers. 

The Committee welcomed the advice. 

 

26.    Presentation by Baillie Gifford  
 

The Committee received an update from Lynn Dewar, Paul Roberts and 
Tim Gooding from Baillie Gifford on the portfolio performance for the 
quarter. 

 

27.    Presentation by UBS  
 

The Committee received an update from Malcolm Gordon, Steve Magill, 
Kayvan Vahid and George Griffiths from UBS on the portfolio performance 

for the quarter. 

 
The meeting ended at 2.45 pm 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 10

Agenda Item 2



Pension Advisory Board 
 

26 February 2020 – At a meeting of the Board at 9.30 am held at County Hall, 
Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 

Present: Peter Scales (Chairman) 

 

Kim Martin, Becky Caney, Chris Scanes (Arrived at 9.42.) and Tim Stretton 
 

Apologies were received from Richard Cohen, Miranda Kadwell, 
Nadine Muschamp and Adam Chisnall 

 

Officers in attendance: Rachel Wood (Pension Fund Investment Strategist), 
Tara Atkins (Principal Pensions Consultant (Administration & Employers)) and 

Rob Castle (Assistant Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Part I 
 

49.    Declarations of Interests and Conflicts  

 
49.1 No interests or conflicts were declared, but Rachel Wood, Pension 

Fund Investment Strategist told the Board that a Conflicts Policy relating 
to the pensions fund would come to a future Board meeting. 

 
50.    Part I Minutes of the last meeting  

 

50.1 Resolved – That the part I minutes of the meeting of the Board held 
on 20 November 2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 

Chairman. 
 

51.    Terms of Reference  

 
51.1 The Board considered its revised Terms of Reference (copy 

appended to the signed minutes) and discussed the following points: - 
 
 In paragraph 7 it was highlighted that the Board should meet no fewer 

than four meetings a year yet only 3 months are mentioned for 
proposed dates. – ACTION: Rachel Wood to investigate and update 

the Terms of Reference at their next review. 
 The Chairman’s terms of office were not restricted. 
 The Board queried whether the Chairman needed to be present for the 

Board to be quorate – Rob Castle checked this post meeting and 
determined that the Chairman did not need to be present for the Board 

to be quorate. In the absence of the Chairman, the Board should elect 
a Chairman for the meeting. 

 

51.2 Resolved – that the Board notes its revised Terms of Reference with 
the clarification over meetings addressed 

 
52.    Progress Report  

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5a



52.1 The Board considered the progress report on matters arising from 

previous meetings (copy appended to the signed minutes). The following 
points were discussed: - 
 

 It was hoped to invite the Pension Regulator to a future Board meeting 
in conjunction with a Pensions Panel training session. 

 The breach log would be reported consistently between the Pensions 
Panel and the Board going forward. 

 

52.2 Resolved – that the Board notes the report. 
 

53.    Pensions Panel Minutes - Part I  
 
53.1 The Board considered the confirmed part I minutes from the 25 

October 2019 Pensions Panel meeting; and the Agenda from the 27 
January 2020 Pensions Panel meeting (copies appended to the signed 

minutes). 
 
53.2 The Board learned that the Retail Prices Index could be replaced by 

the Consumer Prices Index in future actuarial valuations and discussed 
death grants. 

 
53.3 Resolved – That the Board notes the minutes and agenda. 
 

54.    Business Plan Update  
 

54.1 The Board received a report by the Chairman of the Pension 
Advisory Board (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

 
54.2 The Board discussed the report and made the following points 
regarding Appendix A: - 

 
 Under business planning and performance the number of members that 

attended the employer AGM in July should read four not three – 
ACTION: The Chairman to update the report. 

 Under governance arrangements the special presentation made by 

internal audit was not made at the February meeting - ACTION: 
Rachel Wood to advise when the presentation would take place. 

 Under governance arrangements the review of internal procedures and 
controls relating
[...]
 The Board will receive training on Access with the Pensions Panel – 
ACTION: Rachel Wood to look for a date for this training, possibly 

including tPR. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5a



 ACTION: The Chairman to circulate the slides from the seminar he 

recently attended. 
 
60.3 Resolved – That Board members will continue to report progress on 

training. 
 

61.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
61.1 The Board noted that its next scheduled meeting would take place 

on Friday 12 June 2020 at 9.30 a.m. at County hall, Chichester. 
 

62.    Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved – That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 

as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of the paragraph 
specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs 

the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

63.    Part II Minutes of the last meeting  
 
The Board agreed the Part II minutes of the 20 November 2019 meeting 

and they were signed by the Chairman. 
 

64.    Pensions Panel Minutes – Part II  
 

The Board noted the contents of Part II minutes from the 25 October 2019 
Pensions Panel meeting. 
 

65.    ACCESS Update  
 

The Board considered the report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services from the 27 January 2020 Pensions Panel (copy appended to the 
signed minutes). 

 
The Board noted the report. 

 
The meeting ended at 12.03 pm 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 16

Agenda Item 5a



 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 

 
If calling please ask for: 
 

Adam Chisnall on 033 022 28314 
Email: adam.chisnall@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

 

27 August 2020
[...]
 (and therefore potentially aspect of the LGPS) 
are discriminatory on the grounds of sexual orientation.  

 Exit Payments in Local Government which, through primary and secondary 
legislation, put in place an overall cap on the value of public sector exit 

payments at £95k and amends LGPS regulations which will impact on 
redundancy packages for all LGPS members, whether the £95k exit cap is 
breached or not.  

 Further changes to the LGPS Regulations in relation to the ability for employer 
contributions to be reviewed between formal valuations, to agree payment 

plans when employers have ab exit debt and the introduction of a deferred 
employer status – whereby an employer continues to contribute to the Scheme 
even after their last active leaves, rather than being considered an exiting 

employer.  

Recommendations 

(1) The update, including the impact on the pensions administration team and the 
actuary is noted. 

(2) The amendments to the funding strategy statement as a result of employer 

flexibilities are agreed. 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



Proposal 

1 Background and context 

 The benefit structure of the LGPS is set nationally. In April 2014, a series of 
changes were made to the Scheme to reform the benefits structure. These 
changes were implemented as part of a wider project across Government to 

reform public service pensions and put them on a more sustainable, affordable 
and fairer footing for the longer term. Some protections introduced as part of 

the reformed benefit structure have since been challenged on the grounds of 
discrimination, and a resultant pause was place on mechanism introduced to 
protect the taxpayer from increased costs (cost mechanism).  

 Separately the Government has faced further challenge about discriminatory 
provisions with public sector Schemes (Goodwin), introduced changes to limit 
exit packages from the public sector to £95,000 and provided a further partial 

response on its May 2019 consultation on c
[...]
ing cessation, market volatility, and changes to asset values will not be 

considered as a basis for a change in contributions outside a formal 
valuation”. 

 To set out the basis for a Deferred Debt Agreement.  

The section from the Funding Strategy Statement in relation to Exiting 

employers which covers this fifth aspect has been appended as this reflects the 
most substantial amendments.  

7 Other options considered (and reasons for not proposing) 

7.1 N/A 

8 Consultation, engagement and advice 

The County Council receives advice from its actuarial advisers, Hymans 

Robertson, the Local Government Association and Scheme Advisory Board in 
relation to Scheme matters. Legal advice is sought as appropriate.  

9 Finance 

The Pension Fund will be required to cover additional resourcing costs 

associated with the McCloud rectification work. The impact will be discussed 
with the administration team.  

10 Risk implications and mitigations 

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



The following risks from the Pension Fund’s risk register are considered relevant 

in the context of this report:  

Risk Mitigating Action (in place or planned) 

 

Insufficient resources to 

comply with the 
Administering Authority’s 
Regulatory 

responsibilities. 

Work closely with the administration team on the 

response to the Scheme changes and the resource 
impact.  

 

11 Policy alignment and compliance 

The Business Plan includes the objective to implement Scheme changes and 

consider, respond to and communicate with stakeholders on relevant matters.  

Katharine Eberhart  
Director of Finance and Support Services  

Contact Officer: Rachel Wood, Pension Fund Strategist, 0330 222 3387, 
rachel.wood@westsussex.gov.uk 

Appendices 

Appendix A - Amendments to the statutory underpin – Response by West 

Sussex County Council 

Appendix B – Extract from Funding Strategy Statement (Exiting Employers) 

Background papers 

N/A 

Page 50

Agenda Item 8



 County Hall 
Chichester 
W
[...]
pts Previous 12 Months

	8 Scheme Changes
	Appendix A - Amendments to the statutory underpin – Response by West Sussex County Council
	Appendix B – Extract from Funding Strategy Statement (Exiting Employers)

	11 Part II Minutes of the last meeting
	12 Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part II
	13 AVCs
	14 Investment Strategy Statement
	Appendix A

	16 ACCESS



Minutes of the meeting


Pensions Committee 
 

23 October 2020 – At a virtual meeting of the Pensions Committee held at 10.00 
am. 
 

Present: Cllr Hunt (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Bradford, Cllr J Dennis, Cllr Elkins, Cllr N Jupp, Cllr Urquhart, Cllr Walsh and 
Ms Taylor (arrived at 10.15am and left at 12.35pm) 

 
Apologies were received from Mr Donnelly 

 
 

Part I 

 
28.    Declarations of Interests  

 
28.1 Cllr Walsh requested that the interests on the agenda be updated to 
reflect that he was the Leader of Arun District Council. 

 
29.    Part I Minutes of the last meeting  

 

29.1 Resolved – That the Part I minutes of the Pensions Committee held 
on 22 July 2020 be approved as a correct record, and that they be signed 

by the Chairman. 

 
30.    Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part I  

 

30.1 The Committee considered the confirmed Part I minutes from the 
26 February 2020 Pension Advisory Board meeting; and the Agenda from 

the 7 September 2020 meeting (copies appended to the signed minutes). 

30.2 Resolved – That the minutes and agenda be noted. 
 

31.    Business Plan  
 
31.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 

Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

31.2 Katharine Eberhart, Director of Finance and Support Services, 
introduced the report and explained that the external auditors (EY) had 

progressed the audit well.  The accounts would be presented to the 
Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee (RAAC) November meeting.  
The lessons learned from the audit would be captured to help with future 

audit planning.  Cashflow would be impacted as employer contributions 
reduced by 1%, however the fund was still in a good position with income 

exceeding expenditure.  The risk register had been updated to reflect that 
data issues were improving.  The risk for cybercrime had been moved to 
amber to reflect the current risk.  A new risk had also been added to 

reflect the impact on administration for upcoming scheme changes. 

31.3 The Committee made comments including those that follow. 



• Queried if the new risk for administration scheme changes was 

already covered by risk number five on resourcing.  – Katharine 
Eberhart explained that the identified issues were significant enough 
to warrant a separate risk. 

• Sought confirmation that all audit work had been completed.  – 
Katherine Eberhart explained that work was being completed and EY 

were yet to sign off their opinion.  Work was on track for the item at 
the November RAAC meeting.  It was proposed that clarity was 
added to the dates in the business plan. 

• Noted the change in risk status for cybercrime and asked if this was 
in response to any incidents.  – Katherine Eberhart confirmed that 

had not been any incidents and explained that the change in status 
represented the current heightened risk.  Amber was the current 
appropriate status. 

• Queried if Brexit changed impacted risk 10 on political 
environments.  – Katharine Eberhart explained that most 

investments were international and so there was not much UK risk 
exposure. 

• Queried the risk for data issues and asked if the move to Oracle 

would reduce the risk rating.  – Katharine Eberhart explained that 
the move to Oracle would not impact the risk as it would not impact 

data quality.  The risk concerned member information accuracy and 
the resources required to ensure that a quality services was 
provided. 

31.4 Resolved – that the Committee notes the update on the Business 
Plan and the risk matrix. 

 
32.    Administration Performance  

 
32.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 

Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

32.2 Katherine Eberhart introduced the report and confirmed that 
performance had remained consistently strong with all performance 

targets met.  The administration team were working to improve the 
timeliness of certain employers submitting information.  The portal was 
helping with efficiencies with members being able to self-serve. 

32.3 The Committee made comments including those that follow. 

• Asked if there was an update for the annual benefit statement 
breach.  – Katharine Eberhart reported that the breach was still 
being considered. 

• Queried the late employer payments and if there was anything 
additional to consider regarding the current national situation.  – 

Katherine Eberhart confirmed that the situation was actively being 
monitored and that there were no reports from employers that 
there was difficulty in making contribution payments.  Rachel Wood, 

Pension Fund Strategist, confirmed there were no overarching 
concerns and that late payments were ad-hoc and concerned 

different employers and different months. 

32.4 Resolved – that the Committee notes the update. 



 

33.    Scheme Changes  
 
33.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 

Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

33.2 Katharine Eberhart introduced the report and confirmed that 
McCloud and Goodwin were elements that required consideration. 

33.1 Steven Law, Hymans Robertson, gave a presentation to the 

Committee which covered the impact of McCloud, Her Majesty’s Treasury 
and Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) Cost Sharing, Goodwin, the £95k exit 

cap, and changes to the regulations concerning employer management 
(copy appended to the signed minutes). 

33.2 Steven Law explained that these areas will result in a large increase 
in administration workloads. 

33.3 The Committee made comments including those that follow. 

• Raised concerns that the £95k exit cap changes could negatively 
impact members receiving low pay.  – Katherine Eberhart gave 
reassurance that officers would be responding to the consultation, 

including the points that had been raised. 
• Queried the increase in administration workloads and if the 

administration team would be changing their contract terms in 
response.  – Katherine Eberhart confirmed that a discussion was 
anticipated due to the required additional resources. 

• Asked if the backdated work for gender issues would be looking into 
living spouses or estates.  – Steven Law reported that Hymans 

Robertson were still awaiting guidance on this. 
• Sought clarity on what guidance was offered to members when they 

had to choose between options such as the example in the 

presentation.  – Steven Law confirmed that the pension fund was 
not allowed to give advice and so it was for the individual to seek 

their own advice. 
• Queried cessation deficits and how this would impact the fund when 

an employer leaves the scheme when the organisation has folded 

with no income.  – Steven Law explained that the order of 
responsibility would be followed for the deficit, in the order of 

employer, then administrators, then any securities in place, then 
the other employers that stand behind the employer. 

33.4 Steven Law reported that the implementation dates of the £95k pay 

cap would be early November; the LGPS regulation changes would be late 
this year or early next year.  For other elements, Hymans Robertson were 
still waiting on guidance from the SAB on the impact on Funding Strategy 

Statements. 

33.5 The Chairman confirmed that a change had been made to the 
report.  The punctation for paragraph 6.3, 4th bullet had been changed so 

it now read as ‘Except in exceptional circumstances, such as an employer 
nearing cessation, market volatility and changes to asset values will not be 
considered as a basis for a change in contributions outside a formal 

valuation’. 



33.8 Resolved – that: 

1) The update, including the impact on the pensions administration 

team and the actuary is noted. 
 

2) The amendments to the funding strategy statement as a result 

of employer flexibilities, as amended in minute 33.7, are agreed. 
 

34.    Date of the next meeting  
 
34.1 The Committee noted that its next scheduled meeting would take 

place on 17 November 2020. 

 
35.    Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
The Chairman noted that no Committee member disagreed with the 

meeting entering the Part II section of the meeting as set out on the 
agenda. 

Resolved - That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 

on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of the paragraph 

specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
36.    Part II Minutes of the last meeting  

 

The Committee agreed the Part II minutes of the Pensions Committee held 
on 22 July 2020. 

 
37.    Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part II  

 

The Committee noted the contents of the Part II minutes from the 26 
February 2020 Pension Advisory Board meeting. 

 
38.    AVCs  

 

The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services. 

The Committee considered the report and agreed with the officer 

recommendations. 

 
39.    Investment Strategy Statement  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services. 



The Committee considered the report and agreed with the officer 

recommendations subject to some amendments as agreed by the 
committee. 

 
40.    Private Debt and Infrastructure  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 

Services. 

The Committee considered the report and made a resolution in line with 
the officer recommendations. 

 

41.    ACCESS  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 

Services. 

The Committee considered the report and agreed with the officer 
recommendations. 

 

42.    Review of Pension Investment Performance  
 

The Committee considered a paper by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services and the Fund Advisor relating to the quarterly performance 
reports from the fund managers. 

The Committee welcomed the advice. 

 
43.    Presentation by Baillie Gifford  

 

The Committee received an update from Lynn Dewar and Tim Gooding 
from Baillie Gifford on the portfolio performance for the quarter. 

 

The meeting ended at 2.10 pm 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Chairman 


